

**NO. 21-2985**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**SKATEMORE, INC., D/B/A ROLL HAVEN SKATING CENTER; SLIM'S REC, INC.,  
D/B/A SPARTAN WEST BOWLING CENTER/BEAMERS RESTAURANT; MR. K  
ENTERPRISES, INC., D/B/A ROYAL SCOT GOLF & BOWL; M.B. AND D. LLC, D/B/A  
FREMONT LANES; AND R2M, LLC, D/B/A SPECTRUM LANES & WOODY'S PRESS  
BOX,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

**v.**

**GRETCHEN WHITMER, ROBERT GORDON, AND MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,**

*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
HONORABLE HALA Y. JARBOU  
Civil Case No. 1:21-CV-00066

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF ON APPEAL**

---

David A. Kallman (P34200)  
Stephen P. Kallman (P75622)  
KALLMAN LEGAL GROUP, PLLC  
5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy.  
Lansing, MI 48917  
(517) 322-3207  
Dave@kallmanlegal.com  
Steve@kallmanlegal.com  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

Kyla L. Barranco (P81082)  
Darrin F. Fowler (P53464)  
Andrea Moua (P83126)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
P.O. Box 30736  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7632  
BarrancoK@michigan.gov  
FowlerD1@michigan.gov  
MouaA@michigan.gov  
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY GRANTING DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS BASED UPON ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY. ....	5
A. History of Eleventh Amendment Immunity. ....	6
B. The Fifth Amendment Is An Exception to Eleventh Amendment Immunity.....	8
C. Defendants' Executive Orders (EOs) and Individual Liability. ....	13
II. DEFENDANTS' ACTIONS WERE NOT A VALID EXERCISE OF THE STATE'S POLICE POWER. ....	16
III. PLAINTIFFS' TAKINGS CLAIMS ARE PROPER. ....	22
A. Types of Takings Claims. ....	22
B. The Taken Property.....	37
IV. TEMPORARY TAKINGS ARE COMPENSABLE. ....	42
V. MICHIGAN TAKINGS CLAIM. ....	44
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DENYING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO AMEND COMPLAINT.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	52
ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	53

## **REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE PERMITTED**

Pursuant to Rule 34(a) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and 6th Cir. R. 34(a), Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Court hear oral argument. This case presents important questions of first impression of constitutional law and its application to COVID-19 laws, policies, and procedures.

Oral argument will assist this Court in reaching a full understanding of the issues presented and the underlying facts. Moreover, oral argument will allow the attorneys for both sides to address any outstanding legal or factual issues that this Court deems relevant.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Adams Outdoor Advertising v. City of East Lansing,</i> 463 Mich. 17, 614 N.W.2d 634 (2000) . . . . .	44
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Commission v. United States,</i> 568 U.S. 23; 133 S.Ct. 511 (2012) . . . . .	25, 42-43
<i>Bevan v. Brandon Tp.</i> , 438 Mich. 385; 475 N.W.2d 37 (1991) . . . . .	45
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. ___, No. 107, slip. Op. (2021)	25-32
<i>Chesapeake &amp; O. Ry. Co. v. Greenup County, Ky.</i> , 175 F.2d 169, 175 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1949) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy Railroad Company v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897) . . . . .	10
<i>Delay v. Rosenthal Collins Group, LLC</i> , 585 F.3d 1003 (6th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Eaton v. Charter Township of Emmett</i> , 317 Fed. Appx. 444 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Electro-Tech, Inc. v. H.F. Campbell Co.</i> , 433 Mich. 57; 445 N.W.2d 61 (1989) . . . . .	45
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) . . . . .	6
<i>Florida Department of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 670; 102 S.Ct. 3304 (1982) . . . . .	7-8

<i>Fritz v. Charter Township of Comstock</i> , 592 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	5
<i>Hamilton Bank of Johnson City v. Williamson County Regional Planning Com'n</i> , 729 F.2d 402 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) . . . . .	44
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2419; __ U.S. __ (2015) 23-24, 41	
<i>In re Certified Questions</i> , No. 161492, __ N.W.2d __, 2020, WL 5877599 (Mich. Oct. 2, 2020) . . . . .	13-15
<i>Johnson v. Lankford</i> , 245 U.S. 541; 38 S.Ct. 203 (1918) . . . . .	13
<i>Jones v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 521 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	5
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1; 69 S.Ct. 1434 (1949)	47-49
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162; __ U.S. __ (2019) . . . . .	9, 18, 22-23
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528, 125 S.Ct. 2074 (2005) . . . . .	32-37
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003; 112 S.Ct. 2886 (1992) . . . . .	23-24, 39
<i>Miller Bros. v. Department of Natural Resources</i> , 203 Mich. App. 674; 513 N.W.2d 217 (1994) . . . . .	45
<i>Monongahela Navigation Company v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312; 13 S.Ct. 622 (1893) . . . . .	47
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623, 8 S.Ct. 273 (1887) . . . . .	16-17

<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City,</i> 438 U.S. 104, 98 S.Ct. 2646 (1978) . . . . .	24, 28
<i>Penneast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey,</i> 594 U.S. ___, No. 19-1039, slip. op. (2021) . . . . .	9-10
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman,</i> 465 U.S. 89; 104 S.Ct. 900 (1984) . . . . .	15
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Company v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393; 43 S.Ct. 158 (1922)	19-21
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232; 94 S.Ct. 1683 (1974) . . . . .	15-16
<i>PR Diamonds, Inc. v. Chandler</i> , 91 Fed. Appx. 418 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882) . . . . .	6-7
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 341 U.S. 114, 71 S.Ct. 670 (1951) 37-38, 43	
<i>Waste Mgmt. v. Metro. Gov't</i> , 130 F.3d 731 (6th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	23
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) . . . . .	6

## CONSTITUTIONS:

US Const., Am. V . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
US Const., Am. XI. . . . .	<i>passim</i>

Const. 1963, Art X, § 2 . . . . .	viii
-----------------------------------	------

**STATUTES:**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

MCL 333.2253 . . . . .	1
------------------------	---

**COURT RULES:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b)(6) . . . . .	1
